1/30/2009 6:19:04 AM PAGE 3/010 Fax Server

O:FLIESLER MEYER LLP COMPANY:650 CALIFORNIA STREET, 14TH FLOOR

I		02-10-2009	
lectronic Version tylesheet Versior		103547406	
SUBMISSION TYPE	Ξ:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		Corrective Assignment to correct the State of Incorporation; and Placess Business previously recorded on Reel 021102 Frame 0747. Assignor(s) her confirms the State of Legendration to Patenness, and Place of Business of the Income the State of Legendration to Patenness, and Place of Business of the State of S	
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA		
		Name Execution Date	
Henry A. Klyce		12/16/2008	
James F. Zucherm	an	12/19/2008	
Ken Y. Hsu		12/17/2008	
Matthew Hannibal		12/30/2008	
Name:	Spartek Med		
Street Address:	كصحب ويستعط إيصب	lical, Inc. Village Parkway, Suite 103	
	1100 Marina	Village Parkway, Suite 103	
Street Address: City:	1100 Marina Alameda	Village Parkway, Suite 103	
Street Address: City: State/Country: Postal Code:	1100 Marina Alameda CALIFORNIA 94501	Village Parkway, Suite 103	
Street Address: City: State/Country: Postal Code:	1100 Marina Alameda CALIFORNIA 94501 ERS Total: 1	Village Parkway, Suite 103	
Street Address: City: State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMB	1100 Marina Alameda CALIFORNI/ 94501 ERS Total: 1	Village Parkway, Suite 103	
Street Address: City: State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMB Property Application Number CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	1100 Marina Alameda CALIFORNI/ 94501 ERS Total: 1 7 Type or: CE DATA (415)36 ill be sent via US 415-36 officeac ne: Fliesler 650 Cal	Village Parkway, Suite 103 A A A Corp Of DE. Illage Number Illage Parkway, Suite 103 S2-2928 S Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.	
Street Address: City: State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMB Property Application Numbe CORRESPONDENG Fax Number: Correspondence we Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan Address Line 1:	1100 Marina Alameda CALIFORNIA 94501 ERS Total: 1 7 Type er: CE DATA (415)36 ill be sent via US 415-362 officeac ne: Fliesler 650 Cal San Fra	Village Parkway, Suite 103 A A A Corp Of DE, 11761006 S2-2928 S Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. 2-3800 ctions@fdml.com Meyer LLP lifornia Street, 14th Floor	



Electronic Patent Assignment System

# **Confirmation Receipt**

Your assignment has been received by the USPTO. The coversheet of the assignment is displayed below:

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMEN	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PAI	RTY DATA			
	Nam	10	Execution Date	
Henry A Klyce			11/05/2007	
James F Zucherman			11/07/2007	
Ken Y Hsu			11/05/2007	
Matthew Hannibal			11/05/2007	
RECEIVING PAR				
RECEIVING PAR Name:	TY DATA SPARTEK MED			
RECEIVING PAR Name: Street Address:	TY DATA SPARTEK MED 4070 Nelson Ave			
RECEIVING PAR Name: Street Address: City:	TY DATA SPARTEK MED 4070 Nelson Avo Concord			
RECEIVING PAR	TY DATA SPARTEK MED 4070 Nelson Ave			

### USPTO

1/30/2009 6:19:04 AM PAGE 4/010 Fax Server

'O:FLIESLER MEYER LLP COMPANY:650 CALIFORNIA STREET, 14TH FLOOR

Total Attachments: 6 source=1018us1NewExAssign2009#page1.tif source=1018us1NewExAssign2009#page2.tif source=1018us1NewExAssign2009#page3.tif source=1018us1NewExAssign2009#page4.tif source=1018us1NewExAssign2009#page5.tif source=1018us1NewExAssign2009#page6.tif

#### USPTO

# 'O:FLIESLER MEYER LLP COMPANY:650 CALIFORNIA STREET, 14TH FLOOR

#### JOINT TO CORPORATE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned Inventors:

(t) _	Henry A. Klype	•
a resident of	Piedmont California	and
(2)	James F. Zucherman	
a resident of	San Francisco, California	
(3)	Ken Y. Hsu	
a resident of	San Francisco, California	; and
(4) _	Matthew Hannibal	
a resident of	San Francisco, California	

have invented certain new and useful improvements in:

#### IMPLANT SYSTEM AND METHOD TO TREAT DEGENERATIVE DISORDERS OF THE SPINE

WHEREAS SPARTEK MEDICAL INC. (hereinafter termed "Assignce"), a corporation of "the State of Galifornic, having a place of business at 4070 Melson Avenue, Suite B, Comcord, CA 94520; wishes to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the invention disclosed (therein, and in and to all embodiments of the invention, heretofore conceived, made or discovered jointly or severally by said Inventors (all collectively hereinafter termed "said invention"), and in and to any and all materia, certificates of Invention and other forms of protection thereon (hereinafter termed "patents") applied for or granted in the United States and/or other countries.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration acknowledged by each of said inventors  $\beta \delta$  to have been received in full from said Assignee:

HSU

1. Said Inventors do hereby sell, assign, transfer and curvey to said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest (a) in and to said application and said invention; (b) in and to all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of inventions or other governmental grants on said invention, including the right to apply for patents pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or pursuant to any other convention, treaty, agreement or understanding; (c) in and to any and all applications filed and any and all patents, certificates of inventions or other governmental grants grants granted on said invention in the United States or any other country, including each and every application filed and each and every patent granted on any applications; (d) in and to each and every reissue or extension of any of said patents; and (e) in and to each and every patent claim resulting from a reexamination certificate for any and all of said patents.

2. Said Inventors hereby jointly and severally covenant and agree to cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignse to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States and other countries. Such cooperation by said inventors shall include prompt production

Page 1

Attorney Docket No.: SPART-01016081 M:\srm\wpisperf1018\1018US1\Assignment.wpd

of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, executing of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for complying with any duty of disclosure; (c) for prosecuting any of said applications; (d) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said invention; (e) for filing and prosecuting applications for relates of any of said patents; (f) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said invention; and (g) for legal proceedings involving said invention; and any applications therefor and any patents granted thereon, including without limitation opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by said Inventors in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.

3. The terms and covenants of this Assignment shall innre to the benefit of said Assignce, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Inventors, their respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.

4. Said Inventors hereby jointly and severally warrant and represent that they have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Inventors have executed this instrument on the date as given below and delivered this instrument to said Assignce:

Date

(1)Kivce

Date

*,* •

(2)\_\_

(3)

(4)

James F, Zucherman

Date

Ken Y. Hsu

Date

Matthew Hannibal

Attorney Dockst No.: SPART-01018US1 Mc/arm/wp/apart/1018/1018US1/Assignment.wpd Page 2

# 'O:FLIESLER MEYER LLP COMPANY:650 CALIFORNIA STREET, 14TH FLOOR

of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, executing of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all in the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for complying with any duty of disclosure; (c) for prosecuting any of said applications; (d) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said invention; (e) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissue of any of said patents; (f) for interfarence or other priority proceedings involving said invention; (e) for filing and proceedings involving said invention; and (g) for legal proceedings involving said invention and any applications therefor and any patents granted thereon, including without limitation opposition proceedings, compalisory licensing proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by said Inventors in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.

3. The terms and covenants of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignce, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Inventors, their respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.

4. Said inventors hereby jointly and severally warrant and represent that they have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Inventors have executed this instrument on the date as given below and delivered this instrument to said Assignce:

Page 2

Date

Date

Henry A. Klyce

Ken Y. Hsu

Dute

Matthew Hannibal

Attomey Docket No.: SPART-01018US1 M:\u2211/1018US1/Ausignment.wpf



of pertinant facts and documents, giving of testimony, executing of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for complying with any duty of disclosure; (c) for prosecuting any of said applications; (d) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said invention; (e) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissue of any of said patents; (f) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said invention; and (g) for legal proceedings involving said invention and any applications therefor and any patents granted thereon, including without limitation opposition proceedings, concellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, reexamination proceedings, compulsory licensing proceedings inventors in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.

3. The terms and covenants of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said inventors, their respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.

4. Said Inventors hereby jointly and severally warrant and represent that they have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said inventors have executed this instrument on the date as given below and delivered this instrument to said Assignce:

**(I)** 

(2)

(4)

Date

· • <sup>·</sup>

Henry A. Klycc

Dete			
	1	1	
t (	15	hoor	-7
Date	<u> </u>	100	-[

James F. Zucht	
(3) lla 4	(dar-
Ken Y. Hau	

Date

Matthew Hannibal

Attorney Dockst No.: SPART-01018US1 M:\mu\wphpartij013\1018US1\Accigument.wpd Page 2

O:FLIESLER MEYER LLP COMPANY:650 CALIFORNIA STREET, 14TH FLOOR

of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, executing of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee fue right, title and interest have necessary or desirable by said substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said invention; (d) for filing and proceedings involving said invention; (e) for filing and proceedings involving said invention; and (g) for legal proceedings involving said invention and any applications tharefor and any patents granted thereon, including without limitation opposition proceedings, compulsory licensing proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by said Inventors in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.

3. The terms and covenants of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Inventors, their respective heirs, legal representatives and essigns.

4. Said inventors hereby jointly and severally warned and represent that they have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Inventors have executed this instrument on the date as given below and delivered this instrument to said Assignee:

(2)

(3)

Page 2

Date

Henry A. Klyce

Date

James F. Zucherman

Ken Y. Hau

Date

-----

Matthew Hennibe

Attorsoy Docket No.: SPART-01018US1 M:\umm\wp/upurt\1018\1018US1\Assignment.wpd

**RECORDED: 01/23/2009**